

No. 17-55435

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

JOHN DOE, I, et al.,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

NESTLÉ S.A.; NESTLÉ USA, INC.; NESTLÉ IVORY COAST; CARGILL  
INCORPORATED COMPANY; CARGILL COCOA; CARGILL  
WEST AFRICA, S. A.; ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND COMPANY,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

From the United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:05-cv-05133-SVW-MRW

The Honorable Stephen V. Wilson

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC*  
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE NESTLÉ USA, INC.**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
CHRISTOPHER B. LEACH  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: 202.955.8500  
Fax: 202.530.9500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
PERLETTE MICHÈLE JURA  
ABBAY HUDSON  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
333 S. Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: 213.229.7000  
Fax: 213.229.7520

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
CRAIG A. HOOVER  
DAVID M. FOSTER  
COLLEEN SINZDAK  
HOGAN LOVELLS  
US LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel: 202.637.6400  
Fax: 202.637.5910

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Nestlé USA, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION & RULE 35(B) STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Panel’s Decision Splits from the Precedent of the Supreme Court, Its Sister Circuits, and this Circuit, Dramatically Diluting the Bar on Extraterritorial ATS Claims.....	8
A. The Extraterritoriality Holding Ignores Supreme Court Precedent and Creates a Split with the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits.....	8
B. The Panel’s Decision Breaks from This Court’s Own Precedent.....	12
II. There Are Multiple Additional Reasons to Grant <i>En Banc</i> Review. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

**ADDENDUM**

Panel Decision <sup>1</sup> .....	Addendum
-----------------------------------	----------

---

<sup>1</sup> “Op.” refers to the Panel Decision; “E.R.” refers to the Excerpts of Record.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Abecassis v. Wyatt*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....16

*Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.*,  
845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017) .....10

*Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Baloco v. Drummond Co.*,  
767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014) .....10, 11

*Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*,  
760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014) .....11

*Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....16

*Doe I v. Nestlé, S.A.*,  
788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015) .....5, 16

*Doe I v. Nestlé USA, Inc.*,  
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....5, 14, 17

*Doe v. Nestlé S.A.*,  
748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....5

*Eclectic Properties E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co.*,  
751 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014) .....2, 14, 15

*Jesner v. Arab Bank*,  
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....3, 4, 9, 16

*John Lenore & Co. v. Olympia Brewing Co.*,  
550 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1977) .....16

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,  
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....5

*Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016) .....12

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

*Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.*,  
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....12

*Mujica v. AirScan Inc.*,  
771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....2, 7, 13, 17

*In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.*,  
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Numbers*,  
795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Nw. Requirements Utilities v. FERC*,  
798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015) .....16

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 .....8, 9

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws.....9
